
  

  
 

 Court File No. CV-12-9911-00CL 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

BETWEEN: 
 

 
ICICI BANK CANADA 

Applicant 
 

-and- 
 

BAYSIDE MALL LIMITED 
 

Respondent 
 

TENTH REPORT OF THE COURT APPOINTED RECEIVER  
OF 1368883 ONTARIO INC. (formerly BAYSIDE MALL LIMITED) 

 
Dated June 2, 2016 

 
Introduction 

Pursuant to a motion heard on December 5, 2012, the Honourable Mr. Justice Wilton-
Siegel appointed A. John Page & Associates Inc. as receiver and manager ("the 
Receiver") of the assets, undertakings and properties of Bayside Mall Limited 
(“Bayside”) used in connection with a business pursuant to Section 243 (1) of the 
Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended and Section 101 of the 
Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. 43, as amended. A copy of the Order of the 
Honourable Mr. Justice Wilton-Siegel dated December 5, 2012 (“the Initial Order”) 
is attached as Exhibit "A". 

The principal asset of Bayside was its leasehold interest in a 245,598 leasable square 
foot shopping mall (“Bayside Mall”, “the “Mall” or “the Building”) located at 
150-202 Christina St. N., Sarnia, Ontario on leased land (“the Land”) owned by the 
City of Sarnia (“the City”) pursuant to a land lease. 

On January 28, 2013 the Receiver made its First Report to the Court (“the First 
Report”). 

On February 12, 2013 the Receiver made its Supplement to the First Report (“the 
Supplement to the First Report”). 

On February 15, 2013 the Receiver issued a Notice of Motion asking, among other 
things, for an order directing the former property manager of Bayside Mall, SAMAK 
Management & Construction Inc. (“SAMAK”), to remit $155,580.93 to the Receiver, 



Page 2 

Tenth Report to the Court 

June 2, 2016 
 

  
 

being the amount of rent collected from tenants of the Bayside Mall by SAMAK for the 
month of December 2012 (“the December Rents”). 

By order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Wilton-Siegel dated February 21, 2013 the 
activities of the Receiver set down in the First Report and the Supplement to the First 
Report were approved. The fees and expenses of the Receiver and its primary counsel, 
Heath Whiteley, to January 31, 2013 were also approved. The fees and expenses of the 
Receiver’s independent counsel, Gardiner Roberts LLP, to December 31, 2012 were also 
approved. 

On February 28, 2013 the Receiver made its Second Supplement to the First Report to 
provide the court with an update of certain information relating to the December Rents 
matter. 

In light of the subsequent bankruptcy of SAMAK the motion for an order directing 
SAMAK to remit the December Rents to the Receiver was adjourned by the court to a 
date to be determined. It now seems likely that that motion will never proceed. 

On April 16, 2013 the Receiver made its Second Report to the Court (“the Second 
Report”). 

By order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Wilton-Siegel dated April 25, 2013 the activities 
of the Receiver set down in the Second Report were approved. The Receiver was 
authorized to enter into a two year lease extension agreement with the major tenant of 
the Mall, The County of Lambton (“the County”). The Statement of Receipts and 
Disbursements (“R&D”) contained in the Second Report, together with the fees and 
expenses of the Receiver and its counsel to March 31, 2013 were also approved.  

On October 23, 2013 the Receiver made its Third Report to the Court (“the Third 
Report”). 

By order of the Honourable Madam Justice Thorburn dated November 7, 2013 the 
activities of the Receiver set down in the Third Report were approved. The R&D 
contained in the Third Report, together with the fees and expenses of the Receiver and 
its counsel to September 30, 2013 were also approved. 

On June 5, 2014 the Receiver made its Fourth Report to the Court (“the Fourth 
Report”). A copy of the body of the Fourth Report is attached as Exhibit “B”. 

By order of the Honourable Mr. Justice McEwen dated June 16, 2014 (“the June 16, 
2014 Order”) the activities of the Receiver set down in the Fourth Report were 
approved. The R&D contained in the Fourth Report together with the fees and expenses 
of the Receiver and its counsel to May 31, 2014 were also approved.  



Page 3 

Tenth Report to the Court 

June 2, 2016 
 

  
 

The June 16, 2014 Order also ordered and directed the Receiver to proceed in 
accordance with Alternatives 1 and 5 as set down in the Fourth Report. 

On August 11, 2014 the Receiver made its Fifth Report to the Court (“the Fifth 
Report”). A copy of the body of the Fifth Report is attached as Exhibit “C”. 

By order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Hainey dated August 20, 2014 the activities of 
the Receiver set down in the Fifth Report were approved. The R&D contained in the 
Fifth Report together with the fees and expenses of the Receiver and Gardiner Roberts 
to July 31, 2014 were also approved. The Receiver’s borrowing limit was increased by 
$250,000 to $1 million. An agreement between the Receiver and the City with respect to 
the joint marketing of the Land and Building and subsequent sharing of proceeds from a 
sale was approved. The Receiver was also authorised to enter into a lease agreement 
with the County substantially in accordance with a confidential term sheet attached to 
the Fifth Report. 

On January 21, 2015 the Receiver made its Sixth Report to the Court (“the Sixth 
Report”). A copy of the body of the Sixth Report is attached as Exhibit “D”. 

By order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Newbould dated January 29, 2015 (“the 
January 29, 2015 Order”) the activities of the Receiver set down in the Sixth Report 
were approved including the entering into of a new lease with the County effective June 
1, 2014 (“the New County Lease”). The R&D contained in the Sixth Report together 
with the fees and expenses of Gardiner Roberts to December 31, 2014 were also 
approved. The Receiver’s contracts for certain repairs to the parking garage were also 
approved. 

On February 5, 2015 the Receiver made its Supplement to the Sixth Report. 

By order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Newbould dated March 3, 2015 the fees of the 
Receiver to December 31, 2014 were approved. 

By order of the Honourable Madam Justice Conway dated April 14, 2015 the fees and 
expenses of Heath Whiteley to December 31, 2014 were approved. 

On May 19, 2015 the Receiver made its Seventh Report to the Court (“the Seventh 
Report”). A copy of the body of the Seventh Report is attached as Exhibit “E”. 

By order of the Honourable Madam Justice Conway dated June 16, 2015 the activities of 
the Receiver set down in the Seventh Report were approved. The R&D contained in the 
Seventh Report together with the fees and expenses of the Receiver and its counsel to 
April 30, 2015 were also approved. 



Page 4 

Tenth Report to the Court 

June 2, 2016 
 

  
 

On August 5, 2015 the Receiver made its Eighth Report to the Court (“the Eighth 
Report”). A copy of the body of the Eighth Report is attached as Exhibit “F”. 

By order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Hainey dated August 26, 2015 (“the August 
26, 2015 Order”) the agreement to sell Bayside Mall to Wilsondale Venture Capital 
Inc. (“Wilsondale”), in trust for a company to be incorporated, (“the Wilsondale 
APS”) was approved. By a second order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Hainey dated 
August 26, 2015 the activities of the Receiver set down in the Eighth Report were also 
approved as was the R&D contained in the Eighth Report together with the fees and 
expenses of the Receiver and its counsel to July 31, 2015. 

On March 21, 2016 the Receiver made its Ninth Report to the Court (“the Ninth 
Report”). A copy of the body of the Ninth Report is attached as Exhibit “G”. 

By order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Mr. Justice Wilton-Siegel dated May 3, 2016 
(“the May 3, 2016 Order”) the activities of the Receiver set down in the Ninth Report 
were approved.  The R&D contained in the Ninth Report together with the fees and 
expenses of the Receiver and its counsel to February 29, 2016 were also approved. In 
addition, the City was ordered and directed to pay directly to the Receiver any and all 
property tax refunds relating to Bayside Mall for the period from January 1, 2013 to 
December 31, 2015 (“the Property Tax Refunds”). 

Notice to Reader 

In preparing this Report and making some of the comments contained in the Report, 
the Receiver has been provided with unaudited financial and other information from a 
variety of sources. While the Receiver has no reason to believe that such information is 
not materially correct, readers should note that the Receiver has not formally audited or 
reviewed such information. In this Report nothing of a material nature is believed to 
turn on the information not otherwise audited or reviewed for accuracy.  

All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined are as defined in the Fourth 
Report, the Fifth Report, the Sixth Report, the Seventh Report, the Eighth Report and 
the Ninth Report. 

Background 

The copies of the bodies of the Fourth Report, the Fifth Report, the Sixth Report, the 
Seventh Report, the Eighth Report and the Ninth Report, attached as Exhibits “B”, 
“C”, “D, “E” “F” and “G”, provide background information on the Mall and the 
receivership. They also provide details of the challenges that faced the Receiver in the 
spring of 2014 that lead the Receiver to seek the advice and directions of the court and 
subsequent developments leading up to the issuance of the Fifth Report, the Sixth 



Page 5 

Tenth Report to the Court 

June 2, 2016 
 

  
 

Report, the Seventh Report, the Eighth Report and the Ninth Report. 

Purpose of this Report 

• To provide the court with information on the activities of the Receiver since its Ninth 
Report 

• To seek approval of the activities of the Receiver and its R&D as described in this 
Report  

• To seek approval for the fees and disbursements of the Receiver and the Receiver’s 
legal counsel, Heath Whiteley for the period from March 1 – May 31, 2016 as set 
down in fee affidavits 

• To seek an order approving the Settlement (as defined later) of the outstanding 
property assessment appeal 
 

The Closing of the Sale of Bayside Mall 
 

The August 26, 2015 Order approved the Wilsondale APS which provided for the sale of 
Bayside Mall for $1,750,000 to Wilsondale in trust for a company to be incorporated. 
Wilsondale incorporated a company called Bayside Mall (2015) Limited (“Bayside 
Mall (2015)”) and assigned to it the Wilsondale APS. The sale of Bayside Mall to 
Bayside Mall (2015) closed on October 8, 2015. Tax arrears totalling $1,308,304.94 were 
paid out of the closing proceeds and the Receiver received the net sum of $369,711.44. 
 
The Wilsondale APS provides for post closing adjustments for certain matters that could 
not be determined at Closing. All such post closing adjustments were to have been made 
by no later than April 4, 2016. At that time there was one outstanding post closing 
adjustment claim, by us for $16,429.91. We have yet to receive payment of that claim. 

Larlyn Property Management Ltd. (“Larlyn”) and Operations Generally 

Larlyn continued to act as our property manager up October 8, 2015, the date of the 
closing of the sale to Bayside Mall (2015). In accordance with the Wilsondale APS, 
Bayside Mall (2015) continued to use Larlyn for a period of time after that. We 
understand that they have since terminated Larlyn’s property management contract. 

Larlyn have finalized their accounting covering the period ending October 7, 2015. They 
are currently assisting us in collecting the net balances due from tenants (see below). 
When their part of that exercise has been completed they will close their separate 
operations account at Royal Bank (“the Larlyn Royal Account”) and will forward the 
funds in the account to us. 

  



Page 6 

Tenth Report to the Court 

June 2, 2016 
 

  
 

2015 Tenant Statements and Related Matters 

A number of the tenants, including the County, contribute to Mall common area costs 
and property taxes in accordance with the terms of their lease arrangement. In most 
cases, contributions are based on an estimate and are “trued up” at the end of the period 
based on actual costs incurred. The lease documentation we have is not always clear as 
to how the true up calculations are to be prepared. Not only have we identified a number 
of different formulae for determining what costs are to be shared and for then 
calculating the share to be paid by each tenant but each formula has cost allocation 
language that is not always totally clear, particularly in the context of a half empty Mall 
that is in receivership. 

As Receiver we had previously prepared true up statements for 2013 and 2014 on what 
we felt was a generally fair and equitable basis. Where we were unsure about the 
appropriate cost allocation we have generally been conservative given the short term 
and unusual nature of a receivership and the dollars involved. For example we have not 
allocated any of our own fees to the Common Area Maintenance Statements.  We have 
done so as we want to avoid costly disputes.   

Once we had received Larlyn’s final accounting for operations we, in accordance with 
the Wilsondale APS, prepared true up statements covering the period from January 1 to 
October 7, 2015. We have issued credit notes and refund cheques to two tenants, who, 
according to the true up statements had overpaid additional rent. One of the two 
tenants, the County, was repaid almost $20,000 plus HST. Larlyn have issued invoices 
reflecting the net balance due from four tenants totalling approximately $6,600 and are 
currently attempting to collect the outstanding amounts due. 

CBRE Limited, representing two provincial ministries who rent space at the Mall, had 
previously asked extensive questions about earlier true up statements and had 
challenged some of our calculations. This is despite the fact that the earlier true up 
statements had seen their clients getting a significant refund. It would seem that each of 
the two ministries have a different allocation formula although what that formula 
should be is unclear, particularly since no full lease was ever signed by Bayside with one 
of the ministries. Given the dollars involved we have been attempting to resolve this 
dispute on an overall basis rather than having to incur the cost of a challenging attempt 
to determine what the actual lease arrangement with each ministry was meant to be and 
then having to perform a detailed analysis of the costs.  

Once the property assessment appeal (see below) has been finally resolved and all 
Property Tax Refunds received we plan to revisit the contribution by tenants towards 
common area costs and property taxes during the period 2013 to 2015 with a view to 
equitably bringing closure to this matter so that we can move to finalize the receivership 
without the potential of a readjustment claim from a tenant.  



Page 7 

Tenth Report to the Court 

June 2, 2016 
 

  
 

Property Assessment Appeal 

As noted in earlier reports we have filed an appeal of the Bayside Mall Municipal 
Property Assessment Corporation (“MPAC”) property assessment for the period from 
2013-2016 (“the Appeal”) with the Assessment Review Board (“the ARB”).  

The property was assessed at $7,100,000 as at January 1, 2012 and the property taxes 
levied for the period from January 1, 2013 are based on that assessment. After extensive 
marketing, the leasehold interest in the Mall sold for $1,750,000 in 2015 so it seemed to 
us that a very significant reduction in the assessed value should be in order. Our 
property tax consultants, Altus Group (“Altus”), have been overseeing the Appeal. 

We had a number of conference calls with MPAC and with MTE Paralegal Professional 
Corporation (“MTE”), the consultants representing the City in the Appeal, in an 
attempt to better understand each side’s position and to narrow the issues. We 
exchanged information. In order to expedite the resolution of the Appeal we attended a 
mediation in Sarnia in late April 2016 (“the Mediation”) along with Altus, MPAC, 
MTE, the City and the County. The Mediation was chaired by a representative of the 
ARB.  

At the Mediation we reached a settlement with the City (“the Settlement”). The 
Settlement sees the assessed value of the property reduced to $2,500,000 for the years 
2013-2015 and $3,345,000 for the year 2016. We anticipate that the Settlement will 
result in a refund of approximately $506,000 relating to taxes and interest paid relating 
to the years 2013-2015. Bayside Mall (2015) is entitled to be paid by the Receiver the 
share of the Property Tax Refunds relating to their period of ownership, net of costs, in 
accordance with the Wilsondale APS. They will also benefit through a significant 
reduction in the taxes payable for 2016. 

The Settlement avoids the potentially substantial cost of a contested full hearing before 
the ARB. It also brings prompt closure to this aspect of the file. It had been suggested 
that a full hearing might take 8 days or more and would be unlikely to be before the fall 
of 2016 and potentially later. While we felt there were solid arguments supporting a 
further reduction in assessed value from that set down in the Settlement there was no 
guarantee that the ARB would fully support these arguments. Moreover, any such 
further reduction would have to be substantial to offset the additional costs in respect of 
which there is negligible prospect of material recovery given the rules governing the 
Appeal. On balance we are of the view that the Settlement is fair and reasonable and we 
are asking the Court to approve it. 

Mr. Whiteley discussed with the Bank the range of acceptable outcomes prior to 
attending the Mediation. The Settlement is within that range and is therefore supported 
by the Bank. 



Page 8 

Tenth Report to the Court 

June 2, 2016 
 

  
 

A copy of the Memorandum of Agreement with the City documenting the Settlement is 
attached as Exhibit “H”. The Settlement is conditional upon approval by the City 
Council and by the Court. Council approval to the Settlement was given on May 30, 
2016. If approved by the Court, we and the City will execute the Minutes of Settlement 
attached to the Memorandum of Agreement and the parties will take the steps necessary 
to give effect to the Settlement. 

Property Tax Vacancy Rebate Claim 

Altus have filed, on our behalf, two vacancy rebate applications for 2015, one covering 
the period the Mall was in receivership (i.e. from January 1 to October 7, 2015) and the 
other covering the post receivership period (i.e. from October 8 to December 31, 2015). 
The vacancy rebate application resulted in a tax rebate of about $52,000 for 2014 based 
on an assessed value of $7,110,000. In light of the Settlement and the reduced assessed 
value for 2015 we are anticipating a rebate of the order of $20,000 for 2015. Bayside 
Mall (2015) is entitled to be paid by the Receiver the vacancy rebate relating to the 
period from October 8 to December 31, 2015, net of costs. 

County Application for a Separate Assessment 

The New County Lease stipulated that the County will apply for a separate assessment 
for the space occupied by them for property tax purposes. In that regard the County 
appeared to have, 0n March 4, 2015, designated the space occupied by them as a 
“Municipal Capital Facility” under the Municipal Act with the effect that, from January 
1, 2015, that portion of the Mall should be exempt from property taxes. 

We were however informed by the County at the Mediation in April 2016 that we should 
regard the designation in 2015 as null and void. We are not aware of the reasons for this 
statement. We had been holding approximately $80,000 of moneys paid by the County 
on account of property taxes in 2015 and had anticipated having to refund most if not all 
of this balance once the Municipal Capital Facility designation had been made effective, 
depending on whether the effective date was deemed to be January 1 or March 4, 2015. 
The New County Lease provided that, until such time as a separate assessment is 
obtained the County shall pay realty taxes calculated at the rate of $1.65 per sq. ft. per 
annum. While the likely impact of the exemption on the assessed value (and therefore 
taxes payable) of the balance of the Mall was not clear, we concluded, given the state of 
negotiations in the Mediation at that time it was advantageous to not have the 
designation in effect in 2015. We therefore made this a condition of the Settlement and 
it was an important factor in our decision to enter into the Settlement, subject to court 
approval. 

We subsequently had the County confirm in writing that the $80,000 was no longer 
subject to refund. As noted earlier, we have recently paid over to the County almost 



Page 9 

Tenth Report to the Court 

June 2, 2016 
 

  
 

$20,000 plus HST representing their overpayment of additional rent in 2015. As far as 
we know there are now no outstanding issues between the Receiver and the County 
relating to Bayside Mall.  

Direction re Payment of All Property Tax Refunds 

The May 3, 2016 Order orders and directs the City to pay the Property Tax Refunds 
directly to the Receiver.  

Communications with the Secured Creditor 

The prime secured creditor of Bayside and the party with the economic interest in the 
outcome of the receivership is ICICI Bank Canada (“the Bank”). We have been 
keeping the Bank apprised of our activities, primarily though our primary legal counsel, 
Mr. Whiteley, who is also counsel to the Bank.  

HST and Corporate Tax Returns  

CRA had previously submitted a deemed trust claim for unremitted pre receivership 
HST for $23,604.83. We have been filing, on a quarterly basis, HST returns covering 
our own operations. At the present time we have an unpaid net refund claim totalling 
$68,200 relating to returns filed covering our reportable activities to the end of April 
2016. The last corporate tax return filed by Bayside covered the period to December 31, 
2011. It is our understanding that CRA will not release HST refunds when there are 
outstanding unfiled corporate tax returns or unpaid taxes. We have therefore 
commenced the preparation of sufficient financial information to enable Bayside’s 
corporate tax returns to be brought up to date and show that no tax is payable. We will 
then indicate to CRA that they should offset the unpaid deemed trust claim against our 
larger refund claim and forward the net balance to us. 

Fees and Expenses of the Receiver and its Legal Counsel  

The fees and expenses of the Receiver and its primary legal counsel, Heath Whiteley, 
relating to their activities from March to May 2016 were as follows: 

A. John Page & Associates Inc. 

Month Hours Fees  HST  Total 

March 2016 50.51 $18,789.39 $2,442.62 $21,232.01 

April 2016 89.25 34,104.75 4,433.62 38,538.37 



Page 10 

Tenth Report to the Court 

June 2, 2016 
 

  
 

May 2016 45.17 17,062.95 2,218.18 19,281.13 

Total 184.93 $69,957.09 $9,094.42 $79,051.51 

 

Heath Whiteley 

Period Fees Disbursements HST Total 

March 2016 $7,560.00 0.00 $982.80 $8,542.80 

April 2016 24,720.00 340.40 3,239.61 28.299.71 

May 2016 8,200.00 0.00 1,066.00 9.266.00 

Total $40,480.00 $340.10 $5,288.41 $46,108.51 

 

The Receiver and Mr. Whiteley are submitting fee affidavits to the court concurrent with 
the submission of this Report and are asking the court to approve these fees and 
disbursements. 

Banking and the Receiver's Statement of Receipts and Disbursements 

At the commencement of this assignment, we opened up receivership bank accounts at 
Royal Bank of Canada and at ICICI Bank Canada. Shortly after their appointment as 
property manager, Larlyn opened up the Larlyn Royal Account for use in their 
management of the Bayside Mall. Attached as Exhibit “I” is a copy of the Receiver's 
R&D from December 5, 2012 to June 2, 2016 combining the three accounts (“the June 
2016 R&D”). The June 2016 R&D does not include any transactions flowing through 
the Larlyn Royal Account after April 30, 2016 as these have yet to be reported to us.  

The fees and disbursements of the Receiver and Mr. Whiteley through to May 31, 2016 
are included as disbursements in the R&D. We are asking the court to approve the June 
2016 R&D. 

** ** ** 

 
  







Exhibit "A"

Tenth Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated June 2, 2016

Initial Order





































Exhibit "B"

Tenth Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated June 2, 2016

Fourth Report (without exhibits)



















































Exhibit "C"

Tenth Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated June 2, 2016

Fifth Report (without exhibits)





































Exhibit "D"

Tenth Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated June 2, 2016

Sixth Report (without exhibits)



























Exhibit "E"

Tenth Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated June 2, 2016

Seventh Report (without exhibits)



































Exhibit "F"

Tenth Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated June 2, 2016

Eighth Report (without exhibits)































Exhibit "G"

Tenth Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated June 2, 2016

Ninth Report (without exhibits)































Exhibit "H"

Tenth Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated June 2, 2016

Memorandum of Agreement re Bayside Mall
Property Taxes



Memorandum of Agreement

re Bayside Mall Property Taxes

BETWEEN

A. John Page & Associates lnc.,
in its capacity as Receiver of 1368883 Ontario lnc.

(formerly Bayside Mall Limited)

and -
The City of Sarnia

Whereas

1. Bayside Mall's street address is 150-202 Christina St. N in Sarnia (the'Property").
Located on the Property is a 250,000 square foot mixed use commercial building
(the "Building") that was developed as a shopping centre but currently, to the extent
that it is occupied, is mostly used as 'commercial' office space. Almost all of the
retailspace in the Building is vacant.

2. The land on which the Building is built is owned by the City of Sarnia (the "Gity").

3. On December 5, 2012, the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (the "Gourf') appointed
A. John Page & Associates lnc. (the "Receiver") as receiver and manager of
Bayside Mall Limited, including its' leasehold interest in the Property (the
"Leasehold Interest").

4. At all material times, there has been signifìcant vacancy in the Building, which gives
rise to a vacancy rebate (the "Vacancy Rebate").

5. The single largest tenant is the County of Lambton (the "County"), which occupies
approximately 56,490 square feet in the Building (the "County Premises"). On or
about March 4,2015, the County declared the County Premises exempt (the.County Exemption") for the purposes of the provision of Municipal Capital
Facilities as permitted pursuant to subsection 1 10(6) of the Municipal Act, 2001 and
Ontario Regulation 603/06. However, the County Exemption has been determined
to be of no force or effect.

6. Prior to 2013, Municipal Property Assessment Corporation ("MPAC') assessed the
value of the Property at $7,110,000 (the "Assessed Value") for each year from 2013
to 2016. MPAC acknowledged that the Assessed Value is inconect.



7. ln accordance with OReg 282198, MPAC has allocated the Assessed Value each
year into three classes: (i) commercial; (ii) office; and (iii) shopping centre (the "Tax
Class Allocation). MPAC and the City acknowledged that the Tax Class Allocation
ought to be revised, retroactively, in light of the current predominant occupation of
the Building as office space.

8. The Receiver appealed the Assessed Value and the Tax Class Allocation (the
"Appeal").

9. On October 8, 2015, the Receiver completed a sale (the "Sate") of the Leasehold
lnterest that, among other things, provided for any and atl property tax refunds
relating to the period endíng December 31,2015 (the "Refunds') to be paid to the
Receiver.

10.|n connection with the Sale, the Receiver paid property tax arrears to the City in the
amount of $1,308,305, which included penalties and interest at the rate of fifteen
percent ('l5o/o) per annum.

11. ln furtherance of the Sale, the Court issued an Order dated May 3, 2016 directing
the City to pay the Refunds to the Receiver (the "Refund Order").

12.On April 25, 2016, the parties attended mediation in connection with the Appeal, and
reached a settlement on the terms set forth below.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants in these minutes of
settlement, the parties agree as follows:

1. Subject to the approval of councilfor the City (the "Council") and then the Court,
both the Assessed Value and the Tax Class Allocation shall be revised in the
manner provided for in the draft MPAC minutes of settlement attached as Schedule
'A" hereto (the 'MPAC Settlement"). For greater certainty, the Assessed Value for:

a. 2013 to 2015, inclusive, shall be reduced to 92,500,000; and

b. 2016 shall be reduced to $3,345,000

2. City staff shall recommend this settlement to Councilfor its approval at the meeting
scheduled for May 30, 2016.

3. Following approval by councll, the Receiver shall recommend this settlement for
approval by the Court.

4. Following Court approval, the parties shall execute the MPAC Settlement and the
City shall promptly re-calculate the property taxes in accordance therewith. For
greater certainty, such re-calculation shall also include penalties and interest (in the
manner provided for in the Municîpal Acf) but exclude the County Exemption.



5. Following such re-calculation and upon receipt of the ARB decision, the City shall
promptly pay the resulting overpayment of property taxes, penalties and interest to
the Receiver in accordance with and as required by the Refund Order.

6. The Vacancy Rebate Íor 2015 is to be processed, without dispute, by the City in the
ordinary course and in the manner consistent with prior years, subject to the
revisions agreed to in paragraph 1 above. The City shall promptly pay the resulting
refund to the Receiver in accordance with paragraph 5 above.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed these minutes of settlement
this day of May 11,2016.

A. JOHN PAGE & ASSOCIATES INC.
Licensed lnsolvency Trustee
Court Appointed Receiver of 1368883 Ontario lnc.
(form
Per:

erly Bayside Mall ited)

A. John R , LIT
President

THE GITY OF IA
Per:

D¡ of Finance

Per:

City Solicitor



6"-è' ScxtùvLe no$

MINUTES OF SETILEMENT FOR ANNUAL ASSESSMENTS MADE UNDER gECTION 38 OF THE ASSESSi'ENT ACT

ln the matter of the assessment made for lhe 2013 to 2016 taxatlon years for lhe property describod as

Roll Number: 3829 400 010 00100

Localion/Legal Description:
160 CHRISTINA ST N
REG COMP PLAN 644 LOT 5

Municipal¡ty/Taxing Authofly: Clty of Sarnia

THE MUNICIPAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT CORPORATIONBelween: FIELO OFFICE NO. 26
And:

BAYSIDE MALL LIMITED, BY ITS RECEIVER A. JOHN PAGE & ASSOCIATES
Assossod Porson(s)

The assessment ofthe property descrlbed above was made
Assessment Review Board under section 40 ofthe Act. The

pursuanl to secllon 36 of lhe Assessmenf Ac¿ and appealed to lhe
followinq settlemsnt was reached between the oarties:

curront Proporty Assessmcnt

Yoar€
Classlicetlon
RTC/RTQ U5s(Pha¡s.ln

Onlyl

2008 Curront
V¡lue

2012 Current
Value 2013 2014 2016 2018

coM c/T $535,760 $5 18,000 $5 18,000 $5 18,000 $5r8,000 $518,000

COM DÆ $2,080,750 $2,0 15,000 $2,015,000 $2,01s,000 $2,0 r5,000 $2,0 15,000

coM sÆ {4,725A90 $4,577 ,OOO $4,s77,000 i4,577,0O0 $4,577,O0O

Total 37,342,000 97,1 10,000 ¡7,1 10,000 ¡7,1 10,000 E7,110,000

Proporty
Clacslllc¡tlon
RTC/RTQ (Phrloln U¡e

Only

2008 current
Value

2012
Currcnt
Velue

2013 2014 2015

coM c/T $ s35,760 $648,02 1 $563,825 $591,891 $6 19,956

coM Drr $2,080,750 $ 1,5 38,534 $ 1,538,534 $ 1,538,s34 $ 1,538,534

$3 13,44s $3 13,44 5 $3 r3,445 $3 13,445coM s/r i4,725,490

$4,577,000

¡7,1 10,000

Yoal!
6

$648,02 1

$3 13,44s

$1,s38,s34

Total ¡r,342,000 t2,500,000 32,415,804 ì2,U3,870 ¡2,471,935 $2,500,000

It is agre€d betweon lhe palles that lhe decision of the Ass€ssment Review Board wlll be made ¡n accordance with the
seltlemenl. By acceptlng this sgltlem€nt, lhe assessed person hereby acknowledgos thal lhe appeal, under section 40 of the
Assessmerl Ácl, for the annual ass€ssment made und€r section 36 of the Ácl for the taxation year described above, is seltled
and no hearlng is requied by the Assessment Revigw Board,

On behall ol the Municlpal Property Assessment Corporatlon

Prlnt Nãrne¡ S¡gnature: Dare (yyyylmm/dd)

Assessed Person's S¡gnature or Authorlzed Representat¡ve

S¡Þnature: Date (yyyy/mm/dd)Prlnt Nâffe¡

On behall ol the Mun¡clpallty/Taxing Authorlty

Date (yyyylmm/dd)
l,l-. " 2 I I ) l-lta.ô

P¡¡nt Neme:"'"Lf,ëh ÊP¡.t.t,Tt¿o *¡(\ sicnatuf

Hear¡ng No.: Appêal Nor.!

DD HM YV
2966801, 3028004, 3092477



6Fò
MINUTES OF SETTLEMENT FOR ANNUAL ASSESSMENTS MADE UNDER SECTION 33 OF THE ASSESSMENT ACT

ln the matler of the assessmenl made for the 2016 trratlon year for lhe property described as:

Roll Number: 3829 400 01 0 001 00

Localion/Lêgal Descrlpllon:
160 CHRISTINA ST N
REG COMP PLAN 644 LOT 5

Mun¡clpal¡ty/Taxing Authorlty: Clty ol Sarnla

THE MUNICIPAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT CORPORATIONBetween: FIELD OFFICE NO 26

And:
BAYSIDE MALL LIMITED, BY ITS RECEIVER A. JOHN PAGE & ASSOCIATES

Asssssd P€rson(s)

The assessmenl of the property described above was made pursuanl to secllon 36 of the Assessment Act a nd appealed to the
Derll€s:Assessment Rêv¡ew Board under section 40 of the Act. The followino selll€m€nt wes reach€d belwe€n the

Cr¡rrent Proporty Assossrncnt

Phase-ln A¡se¡sment for Taxatlon Ye¡¡Property
Cl¡¡¡iflcatlon
RTC/RTQ

2008 Current
Valuo
(Phå3o-ln U¡o
Onlyl

201 2 Current
Value 2013 2014

coM c/T $s 3s,760 $s 18,000 $5 1 8,000 $5 18,000 $s 18,000

COM D/T $2,080,750 $2,0 1s,000 $2,015,000 $2,01s,000 $2,01s,000

COM S/T $4t725,490 $4,s77,000 $4,s77 ,000 $4,577,000 $4,577,000

Total s7,342,000 97,110,0(x¡ $7,1 10,000 37,f10,000 ¡7,1 10,000

PropeÉy
Clasr¡flcôtion
RTC/RTQ

2008 Curront
Value

(Ph.¡e.ln Uso
Only

2012
Curßnt
Value

2013 2014 2015

coM c/T $s3s,760 $867,052 $618,s83 $70r,406 $748,229

$2,080,750 $2,058,5s8 $2,0s8,ss8 $2,0s8, ss8 $ 2,0s8, s s8coM D/r

coM sÆ $4,725,490 $419,390 $419,390 $419,390 $4 19,390

Total $7,3¡12,000 t3,345,000 ¡3,098,531 ¡3,179,354 13,282,177

¡7,1 10,000

Phalo-ln As¡ô¡sment Ya¡r¡

¡3,345,000

$5 18,000

$4,s77,000

$2,01s,000

$867,052

$419,390

$2,0s8,s58

ll is agreed b€twe€n lhe parties lhat lhe d€cision of lhe Assessment Review Eoard will be made in accordance with lhe
settlement, By acc€pling this selllemenl, lhe assessed person hereby acknowledges lhat lhe appeal, und€r section 40 ol the
,4ssessm€nl/4ct, for the annual assessment made und€r s€ction 36 ofthe Acffor the laxatlon year descfibed above, ¡s sellled
and no hear¡ng is required by lhe Assessmenl Review Board,

On behall of the Munlclpal Property Assessment Corporatlon
Date (yyyylmm/dd)Pr¡nt Name: S¡gnaturc;

Assessed Person's Slgnature or Author¡zed Representative

S¡0nùtur e: Date (yyyylmm/dd)Print Nãm€:

On behalf of lhe Munlclpallty/Tax¡ng Authorlty

"a *'i"JllTtiohct t tPr¡nt Näme:
À.r.f A (+0,l.1-\-Ìû-ô r,.) fr

Hgar¡ng Appsal No.l

DD MM YY
31 59563



Exhibit "I"

Tenth Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Bayside Mall Limited

Dated June 2, 2016

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements






